

No. 09-2423

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

SUNOCO INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO

Acting Assistant Attorney General

ANDREA TEBBETS (202) 353-9703

FRANCESCA U. TAMAMI (202) 514-1882

Attorneys

Tax Division, Appellate Section

Department of Justice

P.O. Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of citations	iii
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue	3
Statement of the case	3
Statement of facts	4
A. The notice of deficiency and taxpayer's overpayment claims	4
B. The Commissioner's motion to dismiss taxpayer's claims for additional overpayment interest	7
C. The Tax Court's opinion denying the motion to dismiss	11
D. The Commissioner's motion for reconsideration	14
E. The stipulations regarding interest	16
Statement of related cases and proceedings	18
Summary of argument	19
Argument:	
The Tax Court erred in holding that it had jurisdiction over taxpayer's claims for additional overpayment interest, because such interest is not an overpayment of tax	22
Standard of review	22
A. Introduction	22

	Page
B. The Tax Court's jurisdiction to determine overpayments and overpayment interest is narrowly circumscribed by the Code	25
C. There is no basis for the Tax Court's exercise of jurisdiction over taxpayer's claims for overpayment interest in this case	36
1. Additional overpayment interest sought by the taxpayer is not an "overpayment"	37
2. <i>Estate of Baumgardner</i> provides no support for the Tax Court's holding	43
3. The Tax Court's emphasis on jurisdictional "symmetry" with the district courts and the Court of Federal Claims was misplaced	49
4. Mathematical complexity in the interest computations does not justify the exercise of jurisdiction where none exists	57
D. The Tax Court's exercise of jurisdiction over previously applied credits was expressly prohibited by I.R.C. § 6512(b)(4)	64
Conclusion	68
Certificate of bar membership	69
Certificate of compliance	70
Appendix	71
Certificate of service	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	Pages
<i>ASA Investering Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 118 T.C. 423 (2002)	34
<i>Alexander Proudfoot Co. v. United States</i> , 454 F.2d 1379 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	32, 44, 51
<i>Savage v. Commissioner</i> , 112 T.C. 46 (1999)	66
<i>Bachner v. Commissioner</i> , 81 F.3d 1274 (3d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 137 F. Supp. 716 (Ct. Cl. 1956)	32
<i>Bax v. Commissioner</i> , 13 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1993)	30, 35
<i>Estate of Bender v. Commissioner</i> , 827 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Binder v. United States</i> , 590 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Boyd v. Commissioner</i> , 451 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2006)	40, 60
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D.V.I. 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 300 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 253 (2009)	52
<i>Commissioner v. Gooch Milling & Elevator Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 418 (1943)	26, 59
<i>Commissioner v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	26, 30, 57, 60
<i>Dudley v. Commissioner</i> , 258 F.2d 182 (3d Cir. 1958)	25
<i>E.W. Scripps Co. v. United States</i> , 420 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Estate of Baumgardner v. Commissioner</i> , 85 T.C. 445 (1985)	10, 12, 13, 20, 26-27 31, 37, 43-45 48-53, 55
<i>Ferguson v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2009)	56, 61
<i>Portugno v. Commissioner</i> , 353 F.2d 429 (3d Cir. 1965)	38
<i>General Electric Co. v. United States</i> , 384 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	37, 46
<i>General Instrument Corp. v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 4 (1995)	33
<i>Greene-Thapedi v. Commissioner</i> , 126 T.C. 1 (2006)	61

Cases (continued):

Pages

<i>Harrison v. Commissioner</i> , 68 T.C.M. (CCH) 1438 (1994)	48
<i>Heffley v. Commissioner</i> , 884 F.2d 279 (7th Cir. 1989)	31, 56
<i>Holof v. Commissioner</i> , 872 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947)	28, 38
<i>L.V. Castle Investment Group Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 465 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2006)	60
<i>Malachinski v. Commissioner</i> , 268 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2001)	38, 66
<i>Marsh & McLennan Cos. v. United States</i> , 302 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	41, 45
<i>Medical-James, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 121 T.C. 147 (2003)	30
<i>Melin v. Commissioner</i> , 54 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 1995)	30, 35
<i>Moretti v. Commissioner</i> , 77 F.3d 637 (2d Cir. 1996)	41
<i>Lone Manor Farms, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 61 T.C. 436 (1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 510 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1975)	62
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric v. United States</i> , 417 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	46, 47
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 429 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>rev'g</i> , 123 T.C. 15 (2004)	31, 42, 66
<i>Superheater Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 F. 2d 514 (2d Cir. 1942)	56
<i>Transport Manufacturing & Equipment Co. v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 434 F.2d 373 (8th Cir. 1970)	56
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	29
<i>United States v. Wynshaw</i> , 697 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1983)	38
<i>Vivenzio v. Commissioner</i> , 283 Fed Appx. 40 (3d Cir. 2008)	60
<i>White v. Commissioner</i> , 95 T.C. 209 (1990)	30
<i>Zfass v. Commissioner</i> , 118 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1997)	30

Statutes:

Pages

26 U.S.C. (Internal Revenue Code):

§ 6212	4
§ 6212(a)	41
§ 6213	2, 56
§ 6213(a)	26
§ 6214	56
§ 6214(a)	2, 15, 26
§ 6214(b)	21, 62
§ 6330	41, 61
§ 6401(a)	29
§ 6402	10, 29, 30, 60 61, 65, 67
§ 6402(a)	13, 14, 29, 39 48, 64-66
§ 6407	33
§ 6511	15, 32, 45, 52-55
§ 6511(b)(2)	54
§ 6512(a)	50, 52
§ 6512(a)(1)	27
§ 6512(b)	3, 12, 13, 23, 25, 30 38, 50, 54, 64
§ 6512(b)(1)	8, 10, 19-20, 27, 34 36-37, 40-43
§ 6512(b)(2)	9, 11, 28, 33, 35 36, 41, 42
§ 6512(b)(3)	54, 67
§ 6512(b)(4)	10, 14, 21, 30, 61, 64-67
§ 6601	4, 8, 22, 32, 37 44, 46, 49
§ 6601(a)	30
§ 6601(e)	46
§ 6601(e)(1)	30
§ 6611	7, 8, 13, 15, 22, 24, 32 33, 37, 44-48

Statutes (continued): **Pages**

26 U.S.C. (continued):

§ 6611(e)	59
§ 6621	24, 32, 47
§ 6621(d)	18, 22
§ 7422	32
§ 7442	25, 36
§ 7481(c)	9, 11, 15, 34-36, 41, 51
§ 7481(c)(1)	34
§ 7481(c)(2)	35
§ 7481(c)(3)	34, 42
§ 7482(a)(1)	3
§ 7483	3

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1346	51
§ 1346(a)(1)	26
§ 1346(a)(2)	33
§ 1491	44, 51
§ 1491(a)(1)	26, 33
§ 2401	15, 24, 54
§ 2501	15, 24, 33, 54

Rules and Regulations:

26 C.F.R. (Treasury Regulations):

§ 301.6611-1(b)	38
---------------------------	----

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 13(a)	3
----------------------	---

Miscellaneous:	Pages
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-220, at 733	51
Rev. Rul. 57-242, 1957-1 C.B. 452	33, 55
